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API Number: ________________ 

 

PERMIT CONDITIONS 
 
West Virginia Code § 22-6A-8(d) allows the Office of Oil and Gas to place specific conditions upon this permit.  

Permit conditions have the same effect as law.  Failure to adhere to the specified permit conditions may result in 

enforcement action. 

 

 

CONDITIONS 

 
1. This proposed activity may require permit coverage from the United States Army Corps of Engineers (USACE). 

Through this permit, you are hereby being advised to consult with USACE regarding this proposed activity. 

 

2. If the operator encounters an unanticipated void, or an anticipated void at an unanticipated depth, the operator shall 

notify the inspector within 24 hours.  Modifications to the casing program may be necessary to comply with W. Va. 

Code § 22-6A-5a (12), which requires drilling to a minimum depth of thirty feet below the bottom of the void, and 

installing a minimum of twenty (20) feet of casing.  Under no circumstance should the operator drill more than one 

hundred (100) feet below the bottom of the void or install less than twenty (20) feet of casing below the bottom of the 

void.  

  

3. When compacting fills, each lift before compaction shall not be more than 12 inches in height, and the moisture content 

of the fill material shall be within limits as determined by the Standard Proctor Density test of the actual soils used in 

specific engineered fill, ASTM D698, Standard Test Method for Laboratory Compaction Characteristics of Soil Using 

Standard Effort, to achieve 95 % compaction of the optimum density.  Each lift shall be tested for compaction, with a 

minimum of two tests per lift per acre of fill.  All test results shall be maintained on site and available for review. 

 

4. Operator shall install signage per § 22-6A-8g (6) (B) at all source water locations included in their approved water 

management plan within 24 hours of water management plan activation. 

 

5. Oil and gas water supply wells will be registered with the Office of Oil and Gas and all such wells will be constructed 

and plugged in accordance with the standards of the Bureau for Public Health set forth in its Legislative rule entitled 

Water Well Regulations, 64 C.S.R. 19. Operator is to contact the Bureau of Public Health regarding permit requirements.  

In lieu of plugging, the operator may transfer the well to the surface owner upon agreement of the parties.  All drinking 

water wells within fifteen hundred feet of the water supply well shall be flow tested by the operator upon request of the 

drinking well owner prior to operating the water supply well. 

 

6. Pursuant to the requirements pertaining to the sampling of domestic water supply wells/springs the operator shall, no 

later than thirty (30) days after receipt of analytical data provide a written copy to the Chief and any of the users who 

may have requested such analyses. 

 

7. Notification shall be given by the operator to the Oil and Gas Inspector at least 24 hours prior to the construction of 

roads, locations and/or pits for any permitted work. In addition, the well operator shall notify the same inspector 24 hours 

before any actual well work is commenced and prior to running and cementing casing. Also, 24 hours prior to the 

initiation of the completion process the operator shall notify the Chief or his designee. 

 

8. During the completion process the operator shall monitor annular pressures and report any anomaly noticed to the chief 

or his designee immediately. 

 

9. If any explosion or other accident causing loss of life or serious personal injury occurs in or about a well or well work on 

a well, the well operator or its contractor shall give notice, stating the particulars of the explosion or accident, to the oil 

and gas inspector and the Chief, within 24 hours of said accident. 

 

10. During the casing and cementing process, in the event cement does not return to the surface, the oil and gas inspector 

shall be notified within 24 hours. 

 

11. The operator shall provide to the Office of Oil and Gas the dates of each of the following within 30 days of their 

occurrence:  completion of construction of the well pad, commencement of drilling, cessation of drilling, completion of 

any other permitted well work, and completion of the well.  Such notice shall be provided by sending an email to 

DEPOOGNotify@wv.gov. 
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WW-9

(4/16) API Number 47 - 095
Operator's Well No. Sleepy 2X

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS

FLUIDS/ CUTTINGS DISPOSAL & RECLAMATION PLAN

Operator Name Jay-Bee Oil & Gas, Inc. OP Code 24610

Watershed (HUG 10) Walnut Fork of Outlet Middle Island Creek Quadrangle Center Point 7 1/2'
Do you anticipate using more than 5,000 bbls of water to complete the proposed well work? Yes

Will a pit be used? Yes II No
If so, please describe anticipated pit waste:

Will a synthetic liner be used in the pit? Yes I I No 1^ I If so, what ml.?

Proposed Disposal Method For Treated Pit Wastes:

Land Application
Underground Injection ( UIC Permit Number 47^)8M)9721
Reuse (at API Number
Off Site Disposal (Supply form WW-9 for disposal location)
Other (Explain Using Contrad Haulers (API 47-085-05151)

,rL

Will closed loop system be used? If so, describe: Yes, Centrifuge Drying Shaker System for Top Hole & Horizontal section

Drilling medium anticipated for this well (vertical and horizontal)? Air, freshwater, oil based, etc. AirVerticaI/Horizontal OBM

-If oil based, what type? Synthetic, petroleum, etc. ABS 40 (Aliphatic Base System)

Additives to be used in drilling medium? Barite, ABS MULA/IS, Bentone990, CACL2, CalCarb, FLR, Lime, MuWfiber, Permaseal, Nut Plug

Drill cuttings disposal method? Leave in pit, landfill, removed offsite, etc. Landfill

-If left in pit and plan to solidify what medium will be used? (cement, lime, sawdust) Landfill

-Landfill or offsite name/permit number? MeadowfilWerm-rt 101219WV

Permittee shall provide written notice to the Office of Oil and Gas of any load of drill cuttings or associated waste rejected at any
West Virginia solid waste facility. The notice shall be provided within 24 hours of rejection and the permittee shall also disclose
where it was ro erl dis osed.

I certify that I understand and agree to the terms and conditions of the GENERAL WATER POLLUTION PERMIT issued
on August 1, 2005, by the Office of Oil and Gas of the West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection. I understand that the
provisions of the permit are enforceable by law. Violations of any term or condition of the general permit and/or other applicable
law or regulation can lead to enforcement action.

I certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and am familiar with the information submitted on this
application form and all attachments thereto and that, based on my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for
obtaining the information, I believe that the infor tion is tme, accurate, and complete. I am aware that there are significant
penalties for submitting false info " n, i di gth ssib'lity of fine or imprisonment.

Company Official Signature

Company Official (Typed Name) Emily po sta
Company Official Title Land Department

Subscribed and sworn before me this

My commission expires 7 <^

day of /^ , 20^

Notary Public
JIFFICIALSEAL

STA'rcoFWESf VIRGINIA

 

TAfivpuBUC"
NS^'1R, «^. Kenda*Ham^

WB^B*.£wweLm^ ̂  26^16
i4'2(i2a
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Tracts
District-Map-

Parcel
JB Tract # First Middle Last

Lessee, 
Grantee, etc.

Royalty
Deed 

Book/Page
Interest Not Leased by Jay-

Bee Companies

A 05-3-23 T3036 Paula M. Byers Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 390/838
A 05-3-23 T3036 Roberta Durham Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 390/819
A 05-3-23 T3036 Gwen L. English Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 390/838
A 05-3-23 T3036 Billie Jean Gillespie Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 392/277
A 05-3-23 T3036 David Lee Hermann Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 387/569
A 05-3-23 T3036 Jerry R. Hermann Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 381/686
A 05-3-23 T3036 Mark E. Hermann Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 381/690
A 05-3-23 T3036 Sharon L. Lewis Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 390/819
A 05-3-23 T3036 Carl D. Noland Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 392/312
A 05-3-23 T3036 Margaret Sue Ricciardo Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 387/573
A 05-3-23 T3036 Brenda S. Schick Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 390/819
A 05-3-23 T3036 Eugene F. Schick, Jr. Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 390/819
A 05-3-23 T3036 Evelyn R. Smith Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 387/808
A 05-3-23 T3036 Teresa A. Snelling Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 448/414
A 05-3-23 T3036 Marilyn Su Spangler Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 387/577
A 05-3-23 T3036 Lynn T. Thornburg Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 389/232
A 05-3-23 T3036 Jennifer Lynn Thornburg- GarlandTrustee for: Bryce Garland Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 389/257
A 05-3-23 T3036 Jennifer Lynn Thornburg- GarlandTrustee for: Cale Bland Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 389/273
A 05-3-23 T3036 Jennifer Lynn Thornburg- GarlandTrustee for: Cameron Bland Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 389/269
A 05-3-23 T3036 Jennifer Lynn Thornburg- GarlandTrustee for: Pacie Garland Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 389/261
A 05-3-23 T3036 Jennifer Lynn Thornburg- GarlandTrustee for: Cooper Zachary Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 389/265
A 05-3-23 T3036 Clara J. Tustin Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 390/843
A 05-3-23 T3036 Keith E. Tustin Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 390/843
A 05-3-23 T3036 Larry D. Tustin Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 390/838
A 05-3-23 T3036 Philip N. Tustin Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 390/838
A 05-3-23 T3036 Richard D. Tustin Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 390/838
A 05-3-23 T3036 Linda Diane Zarker Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 392/367
A 05-3-23 T3036 Community Minerals, LLC Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 390/815
A 05-3-23 T3036 Five Star Resources Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 387/830
A 05-3-23 T3036 The Lucille Pohmeier Trust, Old National Wealth Management, Trustee Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 390/811
B 05-7-8 T1-08 Charles Frederick Baker Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 410/370
B 05-7-8 T1-08 Jessica Ann Baker Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 411/742
B 05-7-8 T1-08 Steven William Baker Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 410/356
B 05-7-8 T1-08 Ruth A. Berisford Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 399/103
B 05-7-8 T1-08 Frances S. & Robert H. Bonnett Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 387/581
B 05-7-8 T1-08 Sean David Bunner Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 436/774
B 05-7-8 T1-08 Michael Glenn Clemons Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 399/185
B 05-7-8 T1-08 Melinda Debner Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 410/270
B 05-7-8 T1-08 Mary Alice Baker Dunlevy Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 405/603
B 05-7-8 T1-08 Jason Edward Dunn Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 434/13
B 05-7-8 T1-08 Jessica Elizabeth Dunn Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 434/13
B 05-7-8 T1-08 William H. Feazelle Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 434/74
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B 05-7-8 T1-08 Bradley S. Ferrell Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 399/181
B 05-7-8 T1-08 Brian D. Ferrell Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 411/721
B 05-7-8 T1-08 Cecilia Underwood Baker Ford Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 396/232
B 05-7-8 T1-08 Loretta Fox Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 448/387
B 05-7-8 T1-08 Jennifer A. Gessler Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 399/175
B 05-7-8 T1-08 Janet Gorrell Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 386/109
B 05-7-8 T1-08 Dayna S. Granston Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 399/175
B 05-7-8 T1-08 Michelle G. Herbeck Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 399/175
B 05-7-8 T1-08 Allen Roger Hoover Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 399/179
B 05-7-8 T1-08 Larry Paul Hoover Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 398/107
B 05-7-8 T1-08 Marolyn Jett Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 399/177
B 05-7-8 T1-08 Bruce W. Keene Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 387/774
B 05-7-8 T1-08 Brooksette Kay Davis King Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 450/515
B 05-7-8 T1-08 Virginia Woodburn Knopp Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 412/324
B 05-7-8 T1-08 Cindy Kuhn Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 408/635
B 05-7-8 T1-08 Nanette Lafferty Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 418/552
B 05-7-8 T1-08 Dorothy Lemasters Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 373/261
B 05-7-8 T1-08 Dwight Lemasters Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 410/411
B 05-7-8 T1-08 Lorrie Lemasters Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 406/774
B 05-7-8 T1-08 Mary Lou Helmick Lemasters Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 464/7
B 05-7-8 T1-08 Theodore W. Lemasters Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 382/479
B 05-7-8 T1-08 Wayne Edward Lemasters Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 382/479
B 05-7-8 T1-08 Vonna Maffei Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 373/261
B 05-7-8 T1-08 Neil L. Maxson Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 438/301
B 05-7-8 T1-08 Barbara Lynn Baker McClure Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 406/792
B 05-7-8 T1-08 John Mckinney Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 393/303
B 05-7-8 T1-08 Sandra Mckinney Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 393/299
B 05-7-8 T1-08 Kerri Kay Morrison Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 399/185
B 05-7-8 T1-08 Donald R. Reynolds Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 408/699
B 05-7-8 T1-08 John & Margaret Roberts Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 387/581
B 05-7-8 T1-08 Patricia L. Scheper Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 399/187
B 05-7-8 T1-08 Jolinda Jill Schrag Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 436/774
B 05-7-8 T1-08 Ann E. Stockwell Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 453/309
B 05-7-8 T1-08 Kathleen A. Thomas Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 436/789
B 05-7-8 T1-08 Ruth Ann Tracewell Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 386/113
B 05-7-8 T1-08 Bradley R. Tustin Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 418/552
B 05-7-8 T1-08 Brian C. Tustin Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 418/552
B 05-7-8 T1-08 Harlen G. Tustin Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 399/173
B 05-7-8 T1-08 Sandra E. Tustin Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 418/552
B 05-7-8 T1-08 Craig Underwood Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 421/342
B 05-7-8 T1-08 Sharon Underwood Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 401/440
B 05-7-8 T1-08 Wanda Underwood Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 395/232
B 05-7-8 T1-08 Barbara Vincent Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 393/489
B 05-7-8 T1-08 April Wise Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 418/534
B 05-7-8 T1-08 Blackrock Enterprises Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 412/282
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B 05-7-8 T1-08 Collingwood Appalachian Minerals III, LLC Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 369/300
B 05-7-8 T1-08 Collingwood Applachian Minerals I, LLC Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 369/300
B 05-7-8 T1-08 Community Minerals LLC Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 430/160
B 05-7-8 T1-08 David Haun Revocable Trust Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 391/277
B 05-7-8 T1-08 John R and Ann H. Ferrell Revocable Trust Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 350/38
B 05-7-8 T1-08 OXY USA, Inc. Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 399/183
C 05-7-8.5 T1-08 Charles Frederick Baker Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 410/370
C 05-7-8.5 T1-08 Jessica Ann Baker Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 411/742
C 05-7-8.5 T1-08 Steven William Baker Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 410/356
C 05-7-8.5 T1-08 Ruth A. Berisford Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 399/103
C 05-7-8.5 T1-08 Frances S. & Robert H. Bonnett Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 387/581
C 05-7-8.5 T1-08 Sean David Bunner Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 436/774
C 05-7-8.5 T1-08 Michael Glenn Clemons Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 399/185
C 05-7-8.5 T1-08 Melinda Debner Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 410/270
C 05-7-8.5 T1-08 Mary Alice Baker Dunlevy Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 405/603
C 05-7-8.5 T1-08 Jason Edward Dunn Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 434/13
C 05-7-8.5 T1-08 Jessica Elizabeth Dunn Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 434/13
C 05-7-8.5 T1-08 William H. Feazelle Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 434/74
C 05-7-8.5 T1-08 Bradley S. Ferrell Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 399/181
C 05-7-8.5 T1-08 Brian D. Ferrell Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 411/721
C 05-7-8.5 T1-08 Cecilia Underwood Baker Ford Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 396/232
C 05-7-8.5 T1-08 Loretta Fox Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 448/387
C 05-7-8.5 T1-08 Jennifer A. Gessler Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 399/175
C 05-7-8.5 T1-08 Janet Gorrell Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 386/109
C 05-7-8.5 T1-08 Dayna S. Granston Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 399/175
C 05-7-8.5 T1-08 Michelle G. Herbeck Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 399/175
C 05-7-8.5 T1-08 Allen Roger Hoover Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 399/179
C 05-7-8.5 T1-08 Larry Paul Hoover Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 398/107
C 05-7-8.5 T1-08 Marolyn Jett Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 399/177
C 05-7-8.5 T1-08 Bruce W. Keene Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 387/774
C 05-7-8.5 T1-08 Brooksette Kay Davis King Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 450/515
C 05-7-8.5 T1-08 Virginia Woodburn Knopp Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 412/324
C 05-7-8.5 T1-08 Cindy Kuhn Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 408/635
C 05-7-8.5 T1-08 Nanette Lafferty Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 418/552
C 05-7-8.5 T1-08 Dorothy Lemasters Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 373/261
C 05-7-8.5 T1-08 Dwight Lemasters Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 410/411
C 05-7-8.5 T1-08 Lorrie Lemasters Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 406/774
C 05-7-8.5 T1-08 Mary Lou Helmick Lemasters Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 464/7
C 05-7-8.5 T1-08 Theodore W. Lemasters Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 382/479
C 05-7-8.5 T1-08 Wayne Edward Lemasters Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 382/479
C 05-7-8.5 T1-08 Vonna Maffei Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 373/261
C 05-7-8.5 T1-08 Neil L. Maxson Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 438/301
C 05-7-8.5 T1-08 Barbara Lynn Baker McClure Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 406/792
C 05-7-8.5 T1-08 John Mckinney Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 393/303
C 05-7-8.5 T1-08 Sandra Mckinney Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 393/299
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C 05-7-8.5 T1-08 Kerri Kay Morrison Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 399/185
C 05-7-8.5 T1-08 Donald R. Reynolds Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 408/699
C 05-7-8.5 T1-08 John & Margaret Roberts Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 387/581
C 05-7-8.5 T1-08 Patricia L. Scheper Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 399/187
C 05-7-8.5 T1-08 Jolinda Jill Schrag Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 436/774
C 05-7-8.5 T1-08 Ann E. Stockwell Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 453/309
C 05-7-8.5 T1-08 Kathleen A. Thomas Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 436/789
C 05-7-8.5 T1-08 Ruth Ann Tracewell Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 386/113
C 05-7-8.5 T1-08 Bradley R. Tustin Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 418/552
C 05-7-8.5 T1-08 Brian C. Tustin Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 418/552
C 05-7-8.5 T1-08 Harlen G. Tustin Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 399/173
C 05-7-8.5 T1-08 Sandra E. Tustin Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 418/552
C 05-7-8.5 T1-08 Craig Underwood Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 421/342
C 05-7-8.5 T1-08 Sharon Underwood Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 401/440
C 05-7-8.5 T1-08 Wanda Underwood Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 395/232
C 05-7-8.5 T1-08 Barbara Vincent Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 393/489
C 05-7-8.5 T1-08 April Wise Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 418/534
C 05-7-8.5 T1-08 Blackrock Enterprises Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 412/282
C 05-7-8.5 T1-08 Collingwood Appalachian Minerals III, LLC Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 369/300
C 05-7-8.5 T1-08 Collingwood Applachian Minerals I, LLC Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 369/300
C 05-7-8.5 T1-08 Community Minerals LLC Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 430/160
C 05-7-8.5 T1-08 David Haun Revocable Trust Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 391/277
C 05-7-8.5 T1-08 John R and Ann H. Ferrell Revocable Trust Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 350/38
C 05-7-8.5 T1-08 OXY USA, Inc. Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 399/183
D 05-7-p/o 8 T1-08 Charles Frederick Baker Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 410/370
D 05-7-p/o 8 T1-08 Jessica Ann Baker Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 411/742
D 05-7-p/o 8 T1-08 Steven William Baker Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 410/356
D 05-7-p/o 8 T1-08 Ruth A. Berisford Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 399/103
D 05-7-p/o 8 T1-08 Frances S. & Robert H. Bonnett Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 387/581
D 05-7-p/o 8 T1-08 Sean David Bunner Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 436/774
D 05-7-p/o 8 T1-08 Michael Glenn Clemons Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 399/185
D 05-7-p/o 8 T1-08 Melinda Debner Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 410/270
D 05-7-p/o 8 T1-08 Mary Alice Baker Dunlevy Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 405/603
D 05-7-p/o 8 T1-08 Jason Edward Dunn Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 434/13
D 05-7-p/o 8 T1-08 Jessica Elizabeth Dunn Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 434/13
D 05-7-p/o 8 T1-08 William H. Feazelle Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 434/74
D 05-7-p/o 8 T1-08 Bradley S. Ferrell Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 399/181
D 05-7-p/o 8 T1-08 Brian D. Ferrell Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 411/721
D 05-7-p/o 8 T1-08 Cecilia Underwood Baker Ford Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 396/232
D 05-7-p/o 8 T1-08 Loretta Fox Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 448/387
D 05-7-p/o 8 T1-08 Jennifer A. Gessler Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 399/175
D 05-7-p/o 8 T1-08 Janet Gorrell Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 386/109
D 05-7-p/o 8 T1-08 Dayna S. Granston Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 399/175
D 05-7-p/o 8 T1-08 Michelle G. Herbeck Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 399/175
D 05-7-p/o 8 T1-08 Allen Roger Hoover Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 399/179
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D 05-7-p/o 8 T1-08 Larry Paul Hoover Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 398/107
D 05-7-p/o 8 T1-08 Marolyn Jett Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 399/177
D 05-7-p/o 8 T1-08 Bruce W. Keene Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 387/774
D 05-7-p/o 8 T1-08 Brooksette Kay Davis King Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 450/515
D 05-7-p/o 8 T1-08 Virginia Woodburn Knopp Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 412/324
D 05-7-p/o 8 T1-08 Cindy Kuhn Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 408/635
D 05-7-p/o 8 T1-08 Nanette Lafferty Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 418/552
D 05-7-p/o 8 T1-08 Dorothy Lemasters Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 373/261
D 05-7-p/o 8 T1-08 Dwight Lemasters Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 410/411
D 05-7-p/o 8 T1-08 Lorrie Lemasters Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 406/774
D 05-7-p/o 8 T1-08 Mary Lou Helmick Lemasters Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 464/7
D 05-7-p/o 8 T1-08 Theodore W. Lemasters Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 382/479
D 05-7-p/o 8 T1-08 Wayne Edward Lemasters Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 382/479
D 05-7-p/o 8 T1-08 Vonna Maffei Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 373/261
D 05-7-p/o 8 T1-08 Neil L. Maxson Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 438/301
D 05-7-p/o 8 T1-08 Barbara Lynn Baker McClure Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 406/792
D 05-7-p/o 8 T1-08 John Mckinney Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 393/303
D 05-7-p/o 8 T1-08 Sandra Mckinney Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 393/299
D 05-7-p/o 8 T1-08 Kerri Kay Morrison Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 399/185
D 05-7-p/o 8 T1-08 Donald R. Reynolds Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 408/699
D 05-7-p/o 8 T1-08 John & Margaret Roberts Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 387/581
D 05-7-p/o 8 T1-08 Patricia L. Scheper Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 399/187
D 05-7-p/o 8 T1-08 Jolinda Jill Schrag Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 436/774
D 05-7-p/o 8 T1-08 Ann E. Stockwell Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 453/309
D 05-7-p/o 8 T1-08 Kathleen A. Thomas Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 436/789
D 05-7-p/o 8 T1-08 Ruth Ann Tracewell Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 386/113
D 05-7-p/o 8 T1-08 Bradley R. Tustin Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 418/552
D 05-7-p/o 8 T1-08 Brian C. Tustin Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 418/552
D 05-7-p/o 8 T1-08 Harlen G. Tustin Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 399/173
D 05-7-p/o 8 T1-08 Sandra E. Tustin Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 418/552
D 05-7-p/o 8 T1-08 Craig Underwood Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 421/342
D 05-7-p/o 8 T1-08 Sharon Underwood Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 401/440
D 05-7-p/o 8 T1-08 Wanda Underwood Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 395/232
D 05-7-p/o 8 T1-08 Barbara Vincent Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 393/489
D 05-7-p/o 8 T1-08 April Wise Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 418/534
D 05-7-p/o 8 T1-08 Blackrock Enterprises Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 412/282
D 05-7-p/o 8 T1-08 Collingwood Appalachian Minerals III, LLC Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 369/300
D 05-7-p/o 8 T1-08 Collingwood Applachian Minerals I, LLC Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 369/300
D 05-7-p/o 8 T1-08 Community Minerals LLC Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 430/160
D 05-7-p/o 8 T1-08 David Haun Revocable Trust Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 391/277
D 05-7-p/o 8 T1-08 John R and Ann H. Ferrell Revocable Trust Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 350/38
D 05-7-p/o 8 T1-08 OXY USA, Inc. Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 399/183
E 05-7-8.1 T5708A Eli J. Henthorn Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 298/56
F 05-7-7 T3037 Terry Bennett Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 392/238
F 05-7-7 T3037 Shelley R. Bennett-Criss Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 392/238
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F 05-7-7 T3037 Lisa Blair Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 392/238
F 05-7-7 T3037 Frances Parks Boggs Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 385/319
F 05-7-7 T3037 Donna Boyd Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 430/166
F 05-7-7 T3037 James Robert Burgess Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 434/844
F 05-7-7 T3037 Jennifer L. Byrkett Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 434/142
F 05-7-7 T3037 Barbara Carlson Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 438/268
F 05-7-7 T3037 Elda Clutter Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 431/654
F 05-7-7 T3037 John P. Cunningham Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 438/31
F 05-7-7 T3037 Pamela Sue Deluigi Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 430/172
F 05-7-7 T3037 LuAnn Evans Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 430/196
F 05-7-7 T3037 Robin Lynn Farrington Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 430/196
F 05-7-7 T3037 Martha E. Gooden Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 392/281
F 05-7-7 T3037 Donna Kay Gray Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 434/80
F 05-7-7 T3037 Barbara Hayhurst Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 430/184
F 05-7-7 T3037 Judy Hayhurst Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 430/187
F 05-7-7 T3037 Jessica A. Hohn Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 434/142
F 05-7-7 T3037 Chad W. Johnson Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 430/169
F 05-7-7 T3037 Chad W. Johnson Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 429/835
F 05-7-7 T3037 Lloyd King Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 436/804
F 05-7-7 T3037 Gregory Arnell Kline Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 430/196
F 05-7-7 T3037 Thomas J. Kline Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 430/196
F 05-7-7 T3037 Linda Mynahan Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 392/238
F 05-7-7 T3037 Elizabeth G. Parks Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 438/40
F 05-7-7 T3037 Kenneth Parks Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 438/37
F 05-7-7 T3037 Nola Jean Parks Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 438/34
F 05-7-7 T3037 Sharon Keiper Schmitz Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 434/121
F 05-7-7 T3037 Colleen R. Sconiers Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 430/196
F 05-7-7 T3037 Charles L. Smith Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 434/683
F 05-7-7 T3037 Sandra Keiper Thomas Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 435/501
F 05-7-7 T3037 Denver Dale Thompson Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 435/504
F 05-7-7 T3037 Edward G. Thompson Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 434/148
F 05-7-7 T3037 James Allen Thompson Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 434/686
F 05-7-7 T3037 Julia M. Thompson Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 434/142
F 05-7-7 T3037 Kenneth David Thompson Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 433/125
F 05-7-7 T3037 Larry Thompson Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 439/61
F 05-7-7 T3037 Maxwell T. Thompson Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 431/648
F 05-7-7 T3037 Ronald Eugene Thompson Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 429/847
F 05-7-7 T3037 Ronald Eugene Thompson Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 431/544
F 05-7-7 T3037 Ronald Edison Thompson Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 434/145
F 05-7-7 T3037 Ronald L. Thompson Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 380/385
F 05-7-7 T3037 Ruth Johnson Thompson Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 435/507
F 05-7-7 T3037 Walter Maxwell Thompson II Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 434/151
F 05-7-7 T3037 Lori A. Waid Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 430/7
F 05-7-7 T3037 Charles Byron Wehr Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 439/178
F 05-7-7 T3037 Kim Wesley Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 439/181
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G 05-7-9 T3035A Charles Fredrick Baker Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 410/370
G 05-7-9 T3035A Jessica Ann Baker Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 411/742
G 05-7-9 T3035A Steven Williams Baker Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 410/356
G 05-7-9 T3035A Ruth Ann Berisford Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 411/728
G 05-7-9 T3035A Frances & Robert S. H. Bonnett Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 381/766
G 05-7-9 T3035A Michael Glenn Clemons Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 410/360
G 05-7-9 T3035A Sandra E. Tustin Cobb Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 418/552
G 05-7-9 T3035A Mary Alice Baker Dunlevy Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 405/603
G 05-7-9 T3035A Bradley S. Ferrell Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 411/754
G 05-7-9 T3035A Brian D. Ferrell Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 411/721
G 05-7-9 T3035A Jennifer A. Gessler Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 406/696
G 05-7-9 T3035A Dayna S. Granston Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 406/696
G 05-7-9 T3035A David L. Haun Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 391/277
G 05-7-9 T3035A Michelle G. Herbeck Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 406/696
G 05-7-9 T3035A Allen Roger Hoover Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 404/101
G 05-7-9 T3035A Larry Paul Hoover Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 404/103
G 05-7-9 T3035A Marolyn A. Jett Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 410/367
G 05-7-9 T3035A Nanette D. Lafferty Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 418/552
G 05-7-9 T3035A Barbara Lynn Baker McClure Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 406/792
G 05-7-9 T3035A John McKinney Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 393/303
G 05-7-9 T3035A Sandra L. McKinney Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 393/299
G 05-7-9 T3035A Kerri Kay Morrison Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 410/360
G 05-7-9 T3035A Donald R. Reynolds Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 417/674
G 05-7-9 T3035A John & Margaret Roberts Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 381/766
G 05-7-9 T3035A Patricia Lou Scheper Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 411/725
G 05-7-9 T3035A Bradley R. Tustin Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 418/552
G 05-7-9 T3035A Brian C. Tustin Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 418/552
G 05-7-9 T3035A Harlin G. Tustin Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 404/524
G 05-7-9 T3035A John R and Ann H. Ferrell Revocable Trust Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 404/76
H 05-7-8.2 T5708B Charles Fredrick Baker Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 410/370
H 05-7-8.2 T5708B Jessica Ann Baker Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 411/742
H 05-7-8.2 T5708B Steven Williams Baker Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 410/356
H 05-7-8.2 T5708B Ruth Ann Berisford Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 411/728
H 05-7-8.2 T5708B Frances & Robert S. H. Bonnett Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 381/766
H 05-7-8.2 T5708B Michael Glenn Clemons Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 410/360
H 05-7-8.2 T5708B Sandra E. Tustin Cobb Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 418/552
H 05-7-8.2 T5708B Mary Alice Baker Dunlevy Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 405/603
H 05-7-8.2 T5708B Bradley S. Ferrell Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 411/754
H 05-7-8.2 T5708B Brian D. Ferrell Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 411/721
H 05-7-8.2 T5708B Jennifer A. Gessler Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 406/696
H 05-7-8.2 T5708B Dayna S. Granston Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 406/696
H 05-7-8.2 T5708B David L. Haun Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 391/277
H 05-7-8.2 T5708B Michelle G. Herbeck Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 406/696
H 05-7-8.2 T5708B Allen Roger Hoover Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 404/101
H 05-7-8.2 T5708B Larry Paul Hoover Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 404/103
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H 05-7-8.2 T5708B Marolyn A. Jett Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 410/367
H 05-7-8.2 T5708B Nanette D. Lafferty Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 418/552
H 05-7-8.2 T5708B Barbara Lynn Baker McClure Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 406/792
H 05-7-8.2 T5708B John McKinney Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 393/303
H 05-7-8.2 T5708B Sandra L. McKinney Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 393/299
H 05-7-8.2 T5708B Kerri Kay Morrison Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 410/360
H 05-7-8.2 T5708B Donald R. Reynolds Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 417/674
H 05-7-8.2 T5708B John & Margaret Roberts Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 381/766
H 05-7-8.2 T5708B Patricia Lou Scheper Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 411/725
H 05-7-8.2 T5708B Bradley R. Tustin Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 418/552
H 05-7-8.2 T5708B Brian C. Tustin Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 418/552
H 05-7-8.2 T5708B Harlin G. Tustin Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 404/524
H 05-7-8.2 T5708B John R and Ann H. Ferrell Revocable Trust Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 404/76
I 05-7-27 T3035B Rebecca L. Albanese Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 390/444
I 05-7-27 T3035B Gary Marvin Amos Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 421/95
I 05-7-27 T3035B Rodney Paul Amos Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 421/95
I 05-7-27 T3035B Catherine Apolinario Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 390/333
I 05-7-27 T3035B James K. Athey, JR. Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 157/39
I 05-7-27 T3035B JoAnn Bailey Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 411/716
I 05-7-27 T3035B B.J. Belton Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 387/842
I 05-7-27 T3035B Hannah Jane Dotson Boord Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 421/105
I 05-7-27 T3035B Deanna R. Cochran Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 410/333
I 05-7-27 T3035B Donald (Velma) Cross Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 412/521
I 05-7-27 T3035B Jayson Cross Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 421/306
I 05-7-27 T3035B Joe (Melissa) Cross Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 412/524
I 05-7-27 T3035B Richard Cross Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 412/518
I 05-7-27 T3035B Ronald J. Cross Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 421/309
I 05-7-27 T3035B Zachary Cross Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 392/249
I 05-7-27 T3035B Deborah Crouch Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 417/333
I 05-7-27 T3035B Darla Dennis Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 410/464
I 05-7-27 T3035B George Lee Doll Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 386/84
I 05-7-27 T3035B Roger Lee Doll Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 386/88
I 05-7-27 T3035B Ronald Alva Doll Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 386/88
I 05-7-27 T3035B Lemon Jackson Dotson Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 421/110
I 05-7-27 T3035B Angela M. Dugan Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 157/33
I 05-7-27 T3035B Rebecca J. Eastham Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 406/757
I 05-7-27 T3035B Ronald H. Eastham Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 406/757
I 05-7-27 T3035B Thomas Ferrell Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 463/786
I 05-7-27 T3035B Timothy Ferrell Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 473/99
I 05-7-27 T3035B Glenna Jean Tennant Fletcher Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 389/315
I 05-7-27 T3035B Dennis Fox Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 389/453
I 05-7-27 T3035B Larry Fox Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 389/375
I 05-7-27 T3035B Mike Fox Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 389/375
I 05-7-27 T3035B Robert Goff Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 382/471
I 05-7-27 T3035B Darlene Gregg Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 382/545

06/14/2024



I 05-7-27 T3035B Angela Harr Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 410/426
I 05-7-27 T3035B Robin J. Huff Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 406/757
I 05-7-27 T3035B Tammy Jean Amos Huff Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 421/95
I 05-7-27 T3035B John Lambert Ice Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 411/746
I 05-7-27 T3035B Harry Ice Kennedy Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 511/85
I 05-7-27 T3035B Josephine Kirk Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 510/712
I 05-7-27 T3035B Opal Mae Kunz Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 392/293
I 05-7-27 T3035B Gary H. Lemasters Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 421/126
I 05-7-27 T3035B Michael K. Lemasters Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 389/303
I 05-7-27 T3035B Colleen Maine Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 510/712
I 05-7-27 T3035B Lee Maine Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 510/712
I 05-7-27 T3035B Sheila Marcum Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 387/838
I 05-7-27 T3035B Myrtle E. Hannen Martin Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 382/569
I 05-7-27 T3035B Ava Nadine Tennant Mason Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 389/457
I 05-7-27 T3035B Lee Ann Tennant Mcdonald Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 422/229
I 05-7-27 T3035B Channing McGinnis Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 422/226
I 05-7-27 T3035B Edgar Ronald McHenry Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 521/340
I 05-7-27 T3035B Patricia McMillian Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 412/559
I 05-7-27 T3035B Shane David Middleton Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 538/600
I 05-7-27 T3035B Shawn K. Middleton Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 538/600
I 05-7-27 T3035B Bonnie G. Mieras Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 390/338
I 05-7-27 T3035B Barbara Parks Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 389/351
I 05-7-27 T3035B Marcy Perdue Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 382/545
I 05-7-27 T3035B William P. Pierson Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 389/290
I 05-7-27 T3035B Eddie W. Rayburn Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 510/689
I 05-7-27 T3035B Sherry D. Redmon Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 157/42
I 05-7-27 T3035B Judith D. Scott Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 541/765
I 05-7-27 T3035B Marlene Smith Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 382/549
I 05-7-27 T3035B Robert H. Smith Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 544/450
I 05-7-27 T3035B Wayne A. Tallman Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 382/483
I 05-7-27 T3035B Sandra Tarter Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 410/414
I 05-7-27 T3035B Michael A. Taylor Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 157/36
I 05-7-27 T3035B Ava Tennant Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 389/469
I 05-7-27 T3035B Barry Tennant Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 387/764
I 05-7-27 T3035B Bonita Kunz Tennant Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 422/229
I 05-7-27 T3035B Bradley Neil Tennant Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 391/350
I 05-7-27 T3035B Daniel Joseph Tennant Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 422/229
I 05-7-27 T3035B Dean Jason Tennant Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 422/229
I 05-7-27 T3035B Denise Tennant Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 382/545
I 05-7-27 T3035B Dewain Scott Tennant Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 536/212
I 05-7-27 T3035B Donna R. Tennant Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 386/80
I 05-7-27 T3035B Jean M. Tennant Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 389/343
I 05-7-27 T3035B Larry I. Tennant Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 463/815
I 05-7-27 T3035B Martha L. Tennant Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 390/452
I 05-7-27 T3035B Nila Ann Tennant Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 389/367

06/14/2024



I 05-7-27 T3035B Robert George Tennant Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 389/286
I 05-7-27 T3035B Ronald Dean Tennant Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 389/327
I 05-7-27 T3035B Todd Tennant Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 389/299
I 05-7-27 T3035B Robert L. Tennant Jr. Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 389/307
I 05-7-27 T3035B Carla Thomas Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 410/460
I 05-7-27 T3035B Donald Lee Underwood Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 392/341
I 05-7-27 T3035B Edward Earl Underwood Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 392/336
I 05-7-27 T3035B Diane G. Weekley Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 389/303
I 05-7-27 T3035B Keith L. Yoho Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 478/141
I 05-7-27 T3035B Black Gold Group Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 412/373
I 05-7-27 T3035B Denise Tennant Special Needs Trust Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 382/545
I 05-7-27 T3035B Emmanuel Baptist Church of New Martinville Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 389/391
J 05-7-28 T3035B Rebecca L. Albanese Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 390/444
J 05-7-28 T3035B Gary Marvin Amos Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 421/95
J 05-7-28 T3035B Rodney Paul Amos Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 421/95
J 05-7-28 T3035B Catherine Apolinario Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 390/333
J 05-7-28 T3035B James K. Athey, JR. Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 157/39
J 05-7-28 T3035B JoAnn Bailey Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 411/716
J 05-7-28 T3035B B.J. Belton Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 387/842
J 05-7-28 T3035B Hannah Jane Dotson Boord Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 421/105
J 05-7-28 T3035B Deanna R. Cochran Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 410/333
J 05-7-28 T3035B Donald (Velma) Cross Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 412/521
J 05-7-28 T3035B Jayson Cross Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 421/306
J 05-7-28 T3035B Joe (Melissa) Cross Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 412/524
J 05-7-28 T3035B Richard Cross Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 412/518
J 05-7-28 T3035B Ronald J. Cross Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 421/309
J 05-7-28 T3035B Zachary Cross Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 392/249
J 05-7-28 T3035B Deborah Crouch Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 417/333
J 05-7-28 T3035B Darla Dennis Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 410/464
J 05-7-28 T3035B George Lee Doll Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 386/84
J 05-7-28 T3035B Roger Lee Doll Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 386/88
J 05-7-28 T3035B Ronald Alva Doll Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 386/88
J 05-7-28 T3035B Lemon Jackson Dotson Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 421/110
J 05-7-28 T3035B Angela M. Dugan Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 157/33
J 05-7-28 T3035B Rebecca J. Eastham Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 406/757
J 05-7-28 T3035B Ronald H. Eastham Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 406/757
J 05-7-28 T3035B Thomas Ferrell Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 463/786
J 05-7-28 T3035B Timothy Ferrell Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 473/99
J 05-7-28 T3035B Glenna Jean Tennant Fletcher Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 389/315
J 05-7-28 T3035B Dennis Fox Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 389/453
J 05-7-28 T3035B Larry Fox Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 389/375
J 05-7-28 T3035B Mike Fox Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 389/375
J 05-7-28 T3035B Robert Goff Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 382/471
J 05-7-28 T3035B Darlene Gregg Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 382/545
J 05-7-28 T3035B Angela Harr Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 410/426
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J 05-7-28 T3035B Robin J. Huff Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 406/757
J 05-7-28 T3035B Tammy Jean Amos Huff Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 421/95
J 05-7-28 T3035B John Lambert Ice Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 411/746
J 05-7-28 T3035B Harry Ice Kennedy Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 511/85
J 05-7-28 T3035B Josephine Kirk Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 510/712
J 05-7-28 T3035B Opal Mae Kunz Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 392/293
J 05-7-28 T3035B Gary H. Lemasters Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 421/126
J 05-7-28 T3035B Michael K. Lemasters Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 389/303
J 05-7-28 T3035B Colleen Maine Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 510/712
J 05-7-28 T3035B Lee Maine Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 510/712
J 05-7-28 T3035B Sheila Marcum Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 387/838
J 05-7-28 T3035B Myrtle E. Hannen Martin Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 382/569
J 05-7-28 T3035B Ava Nadine Tennant Mason Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 389/457
J 05-7-28 T3035B Lee Ann Tennant Mcdonald Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 422/229
J 05-7-28 T3035B Channing McGinnis Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 422/226
J 05-7-28 T3035B Edgar Ronald McHenry Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 521/340
J 05-7-28 T3035B Patricia McMillian Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 412/559
J 05-7-28 T3035B Shane David Middleton Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 538/600
J 05-7-28 T3035B Shawn K. Middleton Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 538/600
J 05-7-28 T3035B Bonnie G. Mieras Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 390/338
J 05-7-28 T3035B Barbara Parks Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 389/351
J 05-7-28 T3035B Marcy Perdue Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 382/545
J 05-7-28 T3035B William P. Pierson Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 389/290
J 05-7-28 T3035B Eddie W. Rayburn Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 510/689
J 05-7-28 T3035B Sherry D. Redmon Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 157/42
J 05-7-28 T3035B Judith D. Scott Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 541/765
J 05-7-28 T3035B Marlene Smith Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 382/549
J 05-7-28 T3035B Robert H. Smith Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 544/450
J 05-7-28 T3035B Wayne A. Tallman Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 382/483
J 05-7-28 T3035B Sandra Tarter Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 410/414
J 05-7-28 T3035B Michael A. Taylor Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 157/36
J 05-7-28 T3035B Ava Tennant Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 389/469
J 05-7-28 T3035B Barry Tennant Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 387/764
J 05-7-28 T3035B Bonita Kunz Tennant Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 422/229
J 05-7-28 T3035B Bradley Neil Tennant Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 391/350
J 05-7-28 T3035B Daniel Joseph Tennant Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 422/229
J 05-7-28 T3035B Dean Jason Tennant Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 422/229
J 05-7-28 T3035B Denise Tennant Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 382/545
J 05-7-28 T3035B Dewain Scott Tennant Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 536/212
J 05-7-28 T3035B Donna R. Tennant Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 386/80
J 05-7-28 T3035B Jean M. Tennant Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 389/343
J 05-7-28 T3035B Larry I. Tennant Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 463/815
J 05-7-28 T3035B Martha L. Tennant Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 390/452
J 05-7-28 T3035B Nila Ann Tennant Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 389/367
J 05-7-28 T3035B Robert George Tennant Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 389/286
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J 05-7-28 T3035B Ronald Dean Tennant Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 389/327
J 05-7-28 T3035B Todd Tennant Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 389/299
J 05-7-28 T3035B Robert L. Tennant Jr. Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 389/307
J 05-7-28 T3035B Carla Thomas Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 410/460
J 05-7-28 T3035B Donald Lee Underwood Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 392/341
J 05-7-28 T3035B Edward Earl Underwood Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 392/336
J 05-7-28 T3035B Diane G. Weekley Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 389/303
J 05-7-28 T3035B Keith L. Yoho Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 478/141
J 05-7-28 T3035B Black Gold Group Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 412/373
J 05-7-28 T3035B Denise Tennant Special Needs Trust Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 382/545
J 05-7-28 T3035B Emmanuel Baptist Church of New Martinville Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 389/391
K 05-7-29 T3034 Robert & Nancy Matthews Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 448/448
K 05-7-29 T3034 Douglas A. or Suzan W. Thomas Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 450/668
L 05-7-40.1 T3022 N/A N/A N/A 0.20902796

L 05-7-40.1 T3022 Dana Gene Frederick
Tribune 

Resources
≥12.5%  252/661

L 05-7-40.1 T3022 Cheryl Ann Garner
Tribune 

Resources
≥12.5% 261/ 219

L 05-7-40.1 T3022 Barbara J. Gibson Yoak Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 298/1
L 05-7-40.1 T3022 Jon R. James Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 275/775
L 05-7-40.1 T3022 Jon R. James Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 275/780
L 05-7-40.1 T3022 David Martin Mathews Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 305/611
L 05-7-40.1 T3022 John Richard Mathews Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 305/634

L 05-7-40.1 T3022 Edwin Rector
Tribune 

Resources
≥12.5% 190/162

L 05-7-40.1 T3022 Martha Lynne Rhodes Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 305/601

L 05-7-40.1 T3022 Paula Michelle Rimmele
Tribune 

Resources
≥12.5%  234/337

L 05-7-40.1 T3022 Sallie Anne Romano Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 305/639
L 05-7-40.1 T3022 Linda Louise Towner Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 306/629
L 05-7-40.1 T3022 Mary Elizabeth Yatrakis Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 305/644
L 05-7-40.1 T3022 AMP Fund III, LP Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 304/516

L 05-7-40.1 T3022 Consolidated Minerals, LLC
Tribune 

Resources
≥12.5% 190/162

L 05-7-40.1 T3022 Jay-Bee Royalty, LLC Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 293/673
L 05-7-40.1 T3022 Pathfinder Resources IV, LLC Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 304/519

L 05-7-40.1 T3022 Pathfinder Resources LLC
Tribune 

Resources
≥12.5% 201/612; 198/209

L 05-7-40.1 T3022 Ridgetop TEN, LLC
Tribune 

Resources
≥12.5% 230/177

L 05-7-40.1 T3022 Wildes Mineral Interest Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 305/606

M 05-7-41
T3012, 
T3012A

Julie Ann Archer Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 306/21

M 05-7-41
T3012, 
T3012A

Sandra L. Elder Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 298/71
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M 05-7-41
T3012, 
T3012A

Candyce J. Johnson Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 298/66

M 05-7-41
T3012, 
T3012A

Charles W. Luzader, II Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 301/129

M 05-7-41
T3012, 
T3012A

Nancy L. Rittenour Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 301/114

M 05-7-41
T3012, 
T3012A

Jacob Andrew Roberts Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 306/26

M 05-7-41
T3012, 
T3012A

John Warden Roberts Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 306/16

M 05-7-41
T3012, 
T3012A

Charles Daniel Sutherland Jay-Bee ≥12.5%
301/134
275/760

M 05-7-41
T3012, 
T3012A

Jay-Bee Royalty, LLC Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 280/422

M 05-7-41
T3012, 
T3012A

Ridgetop Capital VI LP Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 297/797

N 05-12-21 T3300
The McMillian Family Irrevocable Trust

Tribune 
Resources

≥12.5% 451/475

N 05-12-21 T3300
Tribune Resources Minerals, LLC

Tribune 
Resources

≥12.5% 55/255

O 05-12-20 T3011C Bill B. Wildman Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 401/60
O 05-12-20 T3011C Davy B. Wildman Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 401/60
O 05-12-20 T3011C Jeffrey Winkle Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 401/54
O 05-12-20 T3011C Timothy J. Winkle Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 401/56
O 05-12-20 T3011C AMP Fund III, LP Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 431/541
O 05-12-20 T3011C David L. & Dorothy J. Cochran Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 401/60
O 05-12-20 T3011C Waco Oil & Gas Company, Inc. Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 401/442
P 05-12-20.1 T3011C Bill B. Wildman Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 401/60
P 05-12-20.1 T3011C Davy B. Wildman Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 401/60
P 05-12-20.1 T3011C Jeffrey Winkle Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 401/54
P 05-12-20.1 T3011C Timothy J. Winkle Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 401/56
P 05-12-20.1 T3011C AMP Fund III, LP Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 431/541
P 05-12-20.1 T3011C David L. & Dorothy J. Cochran Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 401/60
P 05-12-20.1 T3011C Waco Oil & Gas Company, Inc. Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 401/442
Q 05-12-30 W701B N/A N/A N/A 0.08333334

Q 05-12-30 W701B Brian K. Bentley
Tribune 

Resources
≥12.5% 624/299

Q 05-12-30 W701B Sharon Lee Bland
Tribune 

Resources
≥12.5% 624/305

Q 05-12-30 W701B Tara Lynn Dixey Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 301/516

Q 05-12-30 W701B Eva Furrh
Tribune 

Resources
≥12.5% 624/317

Q 05-12-30 W701B Susan Joiner
Tribune 

Resources
≥12.5% 298/85

Q 05-12-30 W701B Paul Keller, Jr.
Tribune 

Resources
≥12.5% 624/258
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Q 05-12-30 W701B Blake Allen Langfeldt Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 302/763

Q 05-12-30 W701B William J. & Ellyn J. Loenhorst Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 304/492

Q 05-12-30 W701B Peggy S. Martin
Tribune 

Resources
≥12.5% 624/268

Q 05-12-30 W701B David Ira McCoy
Tribune 

Resources
≥12.5% 624/243

Q 05-12-30 W701B Denise McCoy
Tribune 

Resources
≥12.5% 638/80

Q 05-12-30 W701B Gary D. McCoy
Tribune 

Resources
≥12.5% 624/255

Q 05-12-30 W701B Katherine McCoy
Tribune 

Resources
≥12.5% 624/271

Q 05-12-30 W701B Patrick R. McCoy
Tribune 

Resources
≥12.5% 299/603

Q 05-12-30 W701B Robert L. McCoy
Tribune 

Resources
≥12.5% 629/503

Q 05-12-30 W701B Gentry McCutchen
Tribune 

Resources
≥12.5% 624/261

Q 05-12-30 W701B Marsha Richardson
Tribune 

Resources
≥12.5% 624/323

Q 05-12-30 W701B Loretta A. Uptegraft
Tribune 

Resources
≥12.5% 624/302

Q 05-12-30 W701B Cheryl A. Welch
Tribune 

Resources
≥12.5% 638/83

Q 05-12-30 W701B Elisabeth Moy Wilkerson
Tribune 

Resources
≥12.5% 624/252

Q 05-12-30 W701B Donna J. Wilkes
Tribune 

Resources
≥12.5% 624/274

Q 05-12-30 W701B Janee A. Wilson Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 306/124

Q 05-12-30 W701B Jon F. Wilson Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 301/529

Q 05-12-30 W701B Randy W. Wilson Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 302/758

Q 05-12-30 W701B Shereen D. Wilson Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 305/616

Q 05-12-30 W701B Jerry D. Wilson, Jr. Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 302/768

Q 05-12-30 W701B Jay-Bee Royalty, LLC Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 304/505
R 05-12-30 W701 Sharon Lou Foell Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 396/234
R 05-12-30 W701 Beverly Noland Kostecka Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 396/222
R 05-12-30 W701 Sandra Lynn Lentz Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 396/220
R 05-12-30 W701 Kimberly S. Noland Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 396/210
R 05-12-30 W701 Kathy Jo Serra Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 396/201
R 05-12-30 W701 Phyllis Kay Stevens Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 387/292
R 05-12-30 W701 Stacey Irene Vandruff Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 387/289
R 05-12-30 W701 Mary Maxine Welch Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 376/119
S 05-12-27 T3008 Jennifer S. Engle Burlingame Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 305/622
S 05-12-27 T3008 Christopher R. Fordyce Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 299/106
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S 05-12-27 T3008 Lisa A. McGonagle Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 299/128
S 05-12-27 T3008 Charles D. Spencer Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 299/123
S 05-12-27 T3008 Joseph M. Spencer Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 298/61
S 05-12-27 T3008 Paul R. Spencer Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 299/121
S 05-12-27 T3008 Claudia Engle Talbot Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 299/112

S 05-12-27 T3008 Jay-Bee Royalty, LLC Jay-Bee ≥12.5%

302/726
302/712
302/721
302/708

T 05-12-28 T3007C1 Harold S. and Calantha Anne Yost Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 393/333
T 05-12-28 T3007C1 BP Mineral Holdings II, LLC Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 369/684
T 05-12-28 T3007C1 OXY USA, Inc Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 369/684
T 05-12-28 T3007C1 Somerset Minerals, LP Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 369/684
T 05-12-28 T3007C1 Assignment from BRC to Chesapeake Appalachia, LLC Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 369/784
T 05-12-28 T3007C1 Assignment Chesapeake to Jay-Bee Oil & Gas, Inc Jay-Bee ≥12.5% 422/161

*Co-tenancy utilization - At least 75% of the royalty owners have consented to the lawful use or development of the oil or natural gas mineral property 
on the tract. The interests of the remaining co-tenants will be secured pursuant to the Co-tenancy Modernization and Majority Protection Act.
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